P.A.C. No. 158

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1967-68)

SECOND REPORT
(FOURTH LOK SABHA)

{Audit Report (Civil) on Revenuz Receipts, 1966]

CHAPTER I —REVENUE POSITION
CHaPTER 1]—CuUSTOMS

CHAPTER 1II—UNION ExciseE DuTIES
CHAPTER IV-—GENERAL

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

July. 1967
32 8:3951R Asadha, 1689 (Sake)

Price : Rs. 1.45
k9




LIST OF AUTHO®K'SB!) AGENTS YO THR SALY OF LOK SABHA

SBCRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS

51 Name of Agem Agency  Si Name of Agent Agency
No No. No v
ANDHRA PRADESH 11. Charles Lambert & Com-
pany, 101, Mahmtma
1. Arulhirg Umiversity Gene. Cratudhe Rogf, Op, onite
ra) Caoaperative Stores Cloek Tower, FPFor,
Led., Waltair { Visakhe- Bombay . . . 30
Puthiarm; . 8
1. TheCurerens Book Howne,
2. (K. Lakstingpathy (Che- Marus [ane, Raghu-
tty ang Sons, Leneral nath Dawdan Srreer,
Merchants and News Bomtay-1 1
Agenita, Newpet, (Chgn.
dragin, Chitoor [y 11, Deccan Bonk  Stalll Ter
tct . 94 guson Coliege Road,
i Pouna-g4. ‘ 63
ASSAM
s Western Book Depot, Pan RAJASTHAN
Bazar, Gavhaty | b
va, laformanon Centse, Go
BIHAR ternment of Raasthian,
Trpoha, Jaipur Cats 1]
4 Amar Kieh Ghar, Post
Box 7%, [hagonal Road, e 1 A <
Jamshedjras . 17 UTTAR PRADESH
. , . 1y, Swastgb Totusrnat Works,
GUIARAL <@, Holi Strect, Meerut
5. Viay Stores,  Siunon Caty 2
Road, Anand ' 3y 16, Law  Rook  Coupamy,
6. The New Onder Book Sardar Patel Marg,
Companty, Filis Brdge, Allabiabad-t 48
Ahmedabad-6 6y
MADUHYA PRADESH WEST BENGAL
7. Modern  Book  House, 17. Granthaloks, €71, Ane
Shiv  Vilas Palace, bica Mookheriee Rosd,
Indore City 13 Belghatie, 24 Paca-
ganas 1
MAHARASHTRA
18. W. Newman & Company
8. M/s. Sunderdas (ian- L, 3, Od Court
chand, Ant, Girgaum House Stieet, Cal-
Road, Near Princess cutta 4
Street, Bombay-2. 6
19. Firma K. L. Mukhops
9. The International Book dhyav, 6/1A, Banchhae
House (Private) Limi- ram Akrur Lane, Cal-
ted, 9, Ash lane, Ma- cutta-13, ) 82
hatma Gandiu Road,
Bombay-1. 23 DELHI
to. The International Book 20, Jain Book Agency, Con-
Service, Deccan Gym- naught Place, New
khana, Poona-y 13 Deathy . . 1



g REPQRT OF F,4.C. (19067=6
RiRIENTEL TO 1OK S4BL4 ON 7,8,1907

Bage Raxa 1ine Eor Regd

3 1.5 13 congtitution Congtitution

4 19 4 Revenue revanue

6 1.15 2 estimates Estimates

12 1.27 ¢ steel steep

12 1,29 6 samething something

13 1.32 6 gructurals structurals

14 1.34 6 introduce introfuced

17 1.8 1 Explaning Explaining

17 1.38 5 ef of

17 1. 44 3 atcual actual

20 1.52 2 years year

(111)

22 2.6(11)2 are and

24 2.14 9 directorate Directorate of
of audit dudit

24 2.15 2 directorate Directorate of
of audit Aidit

26 2,22 17 " Indian India

27 2.29 1 C.B. of C.B.. of
B.& C. - EB. & C..

20 2,41 4 Countervailing countervailing

2 2.52 1 questionaire questionnaire

32 2.5% 5 custo mhiuge Custom House

33 2,56 1 imprivement improvement

42 2.94 9 necespary necegsary

43 3.1(a) 1 Control Central

43 . 3.1(a) 2 Excise Exciges

4 3,2 17 prices price

4 3.6 3 correct come

46 341 1 firing fixing

46 311 20 arrived at at arrived at

49 3.20 1 Bdoard Board

59 3.25 13 collector Collector

52 3.33 6 ;‘.5.3-52.500 $c3,52,600

54 3.40 7 after to after

54 3.40 15 acee case

Coutd,...p/2



«Zn

Page Para line Ier

54 3.40 19 ingtalmerts’

55 3,42 6 Dut the Jut

55 %1 1 rezitting

60 3,62 Pare

60 5.02 13 lovs, -

61 .65 5 deva g

61 3.65 5 vnlornity

64 3.77 2 collzctorate

65 7,82 7 tine te

g 7 .;'o C‘) / f;;x)ri,:“."

69 5.101 4 whight

70 5107 1 while

73 ¥,1t8 1 colieectore

7 3.120 10 Ohjecte .

T4 2,425 13 chageable

74 3,126 3 account
current

75 3,130 6 convertion

77 3.13C 4 remidial

80 3.146 1 (i)

96 S.l0.3 Col.4 Line 11 4ndit

100 " 6 "™ 4" 12 hatter

100 " 6 " 4" 13 reults

(1)

degd
Yy Trnstyumentea
he

omitting to
fare

deotails
uniformity
Lollectoratesn
time of

“ rvjee be
weight

witite
Coilectorutes
Midiecta
chargenble

" ourrent

arcount

" sonverasion

remedial

Qdit
better
regults



PAT M7 T LIRRARY

(.Y v ' rae Bervice)
Coo i tovt Publications.
A - PETRAN S AW
Dac RN
CONTENTS
Panz
CcMPCHITION OF THE PURLIC /.CCOUNTS COMMITTEE 1967-53 . (i)
InTRODUCTION . . . . . )
1. Revenue Position . . . . , 5
11. Customs . . . . . 2
I11. Union Excise Duties . . . . , 4
1V. Genenal $1
APPENDICES
1. Note on para 4(I)—Customs . . . . 8a
11, Note on para 4(111,—Corporation Tex and Taxes on Income 84
86

111. Note on para 8.

IV. Note regarding financial implications in crnung Dnrec orate

of Audit directly under the Board. 93
V. Note on para 12 regarding Nonelevy of Countervailing Duty. 93
VI. Note on pars 16(a) & (b) regarding loss of revenue due to
fraudulent alteration in Bills of Entry, . . 94
VII. Note on pars 24(b). . . . . . 25
V1. Summary of main conclusions/recommendations. . . 97
PART II*

Minutes of the sittings of the Public Accounts Commitiee held
on =

12.12.1966

13.12.1966 (F.N.)

13.12.1966 (A.N.) 73’3) { . ‘ o K
16.12.1966 C .

23.7.1967 A )

*Not printed. One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House snd five
copies placed in the Parlisment Library.
1419(Aill) L8S—1



PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1967-68)

CHAIRMAN

Shri M. R. Masani
MEMBERS

Shri C. K. Bhattacharyya
Sardar Buta Singh

Shri Shivajirao S. Deshmukh
Shri R. Muthu Gounder

Shri D. K. Kunte

Shri N. R. Laskar

Shri V. Vishwanatha Menon
Shri K. K. Nayar

Shri Mohammad Yunus Saleem

. Shri Narendra Kumar Salve
. Shri Yogendra Sharma

Shri Sheo Narain

. Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha
. Shri P. Viswambharan

. Shrimati Devaki Gopidas

. Shri P. K. Kumaran

. Shri Om Mehta

. Shri Gaure Murahari

. Shri M. C. Shah

. Dr. M. M. S. Siddhu

. Shri B. K. P Sinha

SECRETARIAT

Shri N. N. Mallya—Joint Secretary.
Shri Avtar Singh Rikhy—Deputy Secretary.
Shri R. M. Bhargava—Under Secretary.

(iii)



INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, as authorised
by the Committee, do present on their behalf this Second Report
on the Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1966. In this
Report the Committee have dealt with (i) Revenue Positions; (i)
Customs; and (iii) Union Excise Duties (Chapters I to [II of the
said Audit Report). They have dealt with (i) Income-tax and
(ii) Other Revenue Receipts (Chapters IV and V of the said Audit
Report) in a separate Report.

2. The Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1966 was laid
on the Table of the House on 28th April, 1966.

The Public Accounts Committee 196667 (Third Lok Sabha) con-
sidered the Audit Report (Chapters I to III) at their sittings held
on 12th, 13th and 16th December, 1966. Minutes of each sitting has
been maintained and forms part of the Report (Part II*),

3. The draft Report was approved by the Chairman, P.A.C.
(1966-67), but the Committee (1966-67) could not finalise the Report
for want of time due to the sudden dissolution of the Third Lok
Sabha on 3rd March, 1967. The Committee, 1967-68 (Fourth Lok
Sabha), considered and finalised the Report at their sitting held on
22nd July, 1967.

4, For facility of reference the main conclusions recommendations
of the Committee have been printed in thick type in the body of
the Report. A statement showing the summary of the main conclu-
sions/recommendations of the Committee is appended to the Report
{Appendix VIII).

5. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assist-
ance rendered to them in their examination of these accounts by
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

6. They would also like to express their thanks to the Officers
of the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue & Insurance
and Department of Economic Affairs) Central Board of Excise and
Customs, Central Board of Direct Taxes and Ministry of Transport
and Aviation for the Co-operation extended by them in giving
information to the Committee during the course of evidence.

New Drvsr; M. R. MASANI,
July 22, 1967, Chairman,
Asadha 31, 1889 (Saka). Public Accounts Committee.

*Not printed. (One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House
and five copies placed in Parliament Library).

v



1
REVENUE POSITION
Revenue Position and Main Heads of Revenue, paras 1-2, pages 1-2:

1L1. The total revenue receipts of the Government of India for
the year 1964-65 amounted to Rs. 2229.08 crores against an antici-
pated revenue of Rs. 2124.30 crores, showing an excess of Rs. 104.78
crores over the budget estimates. The total revenue realised this
year has registered an increase of Rs. 224.18 crores over that of
1963-64 and is nearly twice the amount realised in 1961-62. Of the
total receipts of Rs. 2229.08 crores for 1964-65, Rs. 1685.15 crores
represent receipts under Customs, Union Excise, Corporation Tax,
Taxes on income other than Corporation Tax, Gift Tax, Land Re-
venue, State Excise Duties, Taxes on Vehicles, Sales Tax and other
taxes und duties and the balance represents receipts from non-tax
heads.

1.2, An analysis of the actuals by major heads for the year
1864-65 and the two preceding yvears is given below:-—

Muijor Head, 1962-63 1063-64  1964-65  Tofal

tnercdse
during
three
years
! - 2 3 4-“" o SW
Tax Revenues - ‘In crores of r]xpuz.)”m o
Lo Cusoms 24596 33475 397 %0 151754
II.  Union Excise Duties . . §9%-%3  729°55  tolos! 202 68
111,  Corporation Tax . . . 226°06  287°30 31364 9358
IV,  Taxes on Income other than Corpo-
ration Tax . . . ‘ 92:13 126°29 14316 51°03
V. Estate Duty . . . . 006 042 —1'35 —T141
VI.  Taxes on Wealth ) : . 554 10° 50 10- 52 G 98
VII. Expenditure Tax . . . 020 c13 044 024
VIII. Gift Tax . . . . a'g7 113 2-22 1-23
X.  State Excise Duties . ) ) 226 1'62 1°44 —o 82
XII. SalesTax . . . . . 665 9:01 1123 458
XIIL. Other Taxes and Duties . . 2:96 3:22 3'52 056
Other items . . . 1°27 1-42 132 0°05

TorAaL . . . 118089 1505-37 1685-1§ 504°26




Major Heads 1962-63 196364 1964-6% Total
incresse
during
three
years

1 2 3 4 )
Non-Tax Revenuey : /In crores of rupees)
X1V, Stmps 484 4 81 4 8s o-or
XVI. Interogt 1§3°23 24386 25729 10406
XX. Supplies and Dispoxals 403 591 6 16 213
XX!. Misellancous Deptts, 170 1°49 189 017
XXV.  Agriculture 155 161 180 025
XXIX., Industries 3504 16° 05 12°72  —22'32
XXX.  Broadcasting . 40t 58S 6 27 32-26
XXXIL Miscellancous Social and Deve-
lopmental Organisation . 463 468 4 81 o-18
XXXVII. Public Works 37s 446 4'93 1-18
XL Laghthruies & Lightships 1'01 111 1'33 032
XLIL Aviation 1°5% 175 212 o's7
XLIV.  Overseas Communication Service 2'51 234 339 o-88
XLV. Currency and Coinage $3°46 §3-82 SI°86 -1 60
XLVIL.  Contributions and Recoveries to-
wards pensions and mhcr retire-
ment benefits. 1°9% 114 2:39 O 44
L. Opium 357 3-52 364 0-07
LL Forest 442 2-24 2:22 —2"20
LIIL Miscellancous 17-18 13-30 14° 84 2:34
LI Contrib stions from Railways 2037 2482 23'2§ 2-88
LIv. Contributions  from Posts & Tele-
graphs . . . 77 1'22 1°44 067
LVIII. Dividends, ete, from Commercial
and other undertakings 3:74 437 689 31§
LX. Bxtraordinary Receipts $4°86 63:20 122°46 67°60
LXIA. Receipts connected with the
National Emergency, 1962 19-2% 31-37 0's6 —18:69
Other items 699 7:21 6.84 —0° 1§
ToraL 404°41  499°53  543'93  139°S2

ToTAL RECRIpTS

158530 2004°90  2229'08

643°7g




3

1.3. The Committee pointed out that the rates of Estate Duty
~were revised at higher rates by the FINANCE ACT, 1964 and it was
-expected (vide para 77 of Finance Minister's budget speech) that
.an additional revenue of Rs. 300 lakhs in addition to Rs. 440 lakhs
-at the then existing rates would accrue.

1.4 The Ministry of Finance in reply to a questionnaire on the
subject had stated that the quota of States was fixed at Rs. 6.78
crores in anticipation of full collection of the budget which was
not reached in 1964-65 and this resulted in the deficit. The repre-
sentative of the Central Board of Direct Taxes stated that the rates
of Estate Duty had been raised 40 to 85 per cent and because of
this the estimates were nearly doubled. Some of the big assess-
ments which were expected to be completed within time could not
be done. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the budget
was based merely on the earlier year’s collection. If the rate was
the same, the budget figures were repeated, but if the rate was

increased and there was any pending assessment, it was taken
into account.

15. As regards the disbursement of revenue from the Estate
Duty to States, the representative of Department of Economic
Affairs stated that it was paid in two instalments—one half of the
budget estimate was paid in September and the rest (revised
estimate minus the amount already paid) was paid in March and
this was subject to readjustment as soon as the Auditor General's
-certificate of net proceeds was available, As the Auditor General’s
-certificate for 1964-65 had not been received, the Ministry had
decided that wherever overpayments were made in previous years,
it was to be taken into account in paying next year’s share. Asked
why payment could not be withheld till the certificate was received,
rand unless the net receipts were known how it could be distributed,
the witness stated that according to the constitution the net pro-
ceeds were supposed to form part of the Consolidated Fund of India
and as such it had to be paid out in the same year. The payments
were made on the basis of revised estimates.

1.6. The Committee pointed out that initially the collections were
-credited to the Consolidated Fund of India and withdrawals were
.made from it to make payment to the States which was not strictly

correct as in this process the States were either paid more or less
than what was due to them. The witness stated that in that case,
“the Department would not be able to pay to the States anything
-during that year as bulk of the Estate Duty revenue was received
in March and the actuals were known in April. As payments had
1to be made before 31st March, payment was made on the basis of



4

the revised estimate under the assumption that revised estimates
would be realised.

1.7. At the instance of the Committee, the Ministry have furnish-
ed a statement showing the budget estimates and actuals of Estate
Duty for the year 1962-63, 1963-64 and 1964-865 as under:

Yecar Budget  Actuahy Actual  amounts of
Listimates Estare Dury collec-
tons distnibuted

among the Stales

(Figures an crores of Rupees)

1962-63 ‘ . . 400 364 388
190 3-64 . . 438 465 422

1964-63 . . . . . . 700 543 6 75

1.8. Asked if payment for the previous year cculd not be made
in the next year, the witness stated that the Department did not
want to delay making of provisional payments as the State finances
would be affected at least for a year, in the process of change over
from the existing practice which was common not only for estate
duty but for Income-Tax, excise, e¢te. The present method of pay-
ment was provided in the rules framed under the Estate Duty Dis-
tribution Act and laid before Parliament. The Committee were also
informed that adjustment had been made upto 1963-64 for which
Auditor Genceral’s certificate had been received and there was no
overpayment. The Ministry have further stated that it has since
been decided that for purposes of Estate Dutv also the provisional
pavment of share paid to states will be subjected to adjustment in
the following year when departmental actuals are available,

1.9. While the Committee are glad that the percentage of varia-
tion in Tax Revenue has come down to 7.09 per cent in 1964-65
from 18.24 per cent in 1962-63 and 10.99 per cent in 1963-64, they
find that the Revenue receipts of the Government of India for
1964-65 had exceeded the budget estimate by as much as Rs, 104.78
crores. Since the cxcesses in revenue receipts persist from year to
year and as the variations are fairly wide and the percentage of
variation in Tax Revenue is even now as high as 7 per cent, the
Committee would like to reiterate the recommendation made im
para 1.10 of their 44th Report, 1966 (Third Lok Sabha) and expect
that the Ministry would try to frame the Budget estimates more
realistically so as to ensure that variations between the estimates.
and the actuals are kept to the minimum.



L

Variations between the Budget Estimates and the Actuals—Para 3,
page 3.

1.10. The variation of Rs. 104.78 crores between the Budget
Estimates and the Actuals is made up of an excess of Rs. 111.59
crores in Tax Revenue reduced by a shortfall of Rs. 681 crores
in Non-Tax Revenues:—

(A) Tax R (In crores of rupees)
ax Revenues:

Yesr Budget  Actuals Vanatons Percentage.
1962-63 . . . . . . 99875 TISO 8y 182714 18 24
1963-64 . . . . . . 135§6-33 180§°37 | 14904 10°99
1964-65 . . . . . . 1§73°56 168515 4111 59 700

(B Nen-"Tax Revenues ¢
1962-63 . . . . . R 38218 404 41 P 22023 5 82
19613-64 . . . c e . 479 85 49953 -+ 19 0N 411
1964-68 . . . . . . §$52°74 54393 - %1 124

1.11. The Cummittee referring to the overall variation of 7.09
per cent under the revenue during 1964-65 desired to know what
specific action the Ministry had taken in pursuance of the Com-
mittec’s recommendation contained in paras 1.9 and 1.10 of their
44th Report (Third Lok Sabha) wherein it was suggested that
variation cxceeding 3 to 4 per cent should be regarded as a matter
of concern requiring special remedial measure. The representative
of the Central Board of Direct Taxes stated that so far as Income-
Tax was concerned, remedial measures fell under two catcgories.

1.12. Firstly, the Commissioners were asked to scrutinize the
balance-sheets of the bigger companies and assessees and send
reports roundabout the time when the budget estimates were being
prepared. When balance-sheets were not available they contacted
the officers of the companv and ascertained from them what the
firms expected to be their actual profits. On that basis, in the
case of companies, the actual figures were tabulated and estimates
were made.

1.13. The second step was that Ministries like Commerce, Indus-
try or the Department of Economic Affairs were consulted, who
took into account all the special circumstances. Apart from these
the actual collections made in the earlier years, taxes deducted at



6

sgource, taxes deducted from dividends, etc. were taken into account
in framing the estimates.

1.14. In reply to a question, the representative of the Depart-
ment of Economic Affairs stated that budget estimates for 1965-66
for tax revenue was Rs. 1818 crores and actual was Rs. 1925.16
crores and for non-tax revenue the budget estimates were Rs. 528
crores and actuals were Rs. 565.16 crores.

1.15. The Committee hope that, with the various measures taken
oy the Ministry, it would be possible to make future Budget esti-
mates more realistic and the variations between the estimates and
the actuals would be substantially brought down.

Reasons for the variations between the Budget Estimates and the
Actuals (Tar revenues), para 4, pages 3-4.

1.16. Though the total net variation between the Budget Esti-
mates and the Actuals of all revenues realised by way of taxes
and dutieg is Rs, 111.58 crores. the variation between the budget
estimates and the Actuals in so far as the principal heads of tax
revenues of Customs, Central Excise, Corporatlon Tax and Taxes
on income other than Corporation Tax only are concerned, it
works out to Rs. 113.44 crores. The figures are as follows :—

(In crores of rupeces)

Budget Actuals Variation Percentage

Estimate
1. Customs . . . . 33637 397°50  +61°13 18°17
I1. Union Excise I)ums . . . 769" 54 801°§1  +31'97 4'1§
I11. Corporation Tax, . . . 29667 313:°64 +16-97 572
IV. Taxes on income othcr than Corpora-
tion Tax . . *139-79  *143-16 +3°37 2:41

(*Exclude the shares of net proceeds assignable to States.)

1.17. Cutoms.—The amount of the difference between the Budget
Estimates and the Actuals for this year is the highest recorded over
the past five years. The figures for the period 1960-61 to 1964-65
are given below:—

(Incrores ¥ r1v )

Year. Budget Actuals Variation Percentage
Estimate

1960-61 . . . . . 162° 50 17003 +7:53 46

1961-62 . . . . . . 189-64 21228 +22'6I 11°9

1962-63 . . . . . . 207832 245'96 +138-14 183

1963-64 . . . . . . 301-20 334'75 +33°55 11-14

1964-65 . . . . . . 336:37  397°50 46113 18-17




7

1.18. The Ministry of Finance have explained that the main
reasons for the variation between the Estimates and the Actuals
during 1964-65 are: (i) increase in additional duty of Excise, (ii)
increased imports generally and under Export Promotion Schemes,
(iii) imposition of regulatory duty, and (iv) adjustment of Note Pass
cases,

1.19. A break up of the Budget Estimates and the actuals in
respect of the minor heads for the year 1964-65 is set out with com-
parative figures for the previous year:.—

(In lakhs of rupees).

1963-64 1964-65
Percent- Percent-
Budget Actusls Varia- age  Budget Actuls Varia- age
tions tions
Imports . . 3,03,05 3,38,53 +35.48 11°71  3,39,36 4,04,64 +65,28 192
Exports . . 3,95 3,37 —S$8  14°68 2,96 2,43 —53 179
Yé

Miscellaneous 2,70 373 +1,03 381§ 2,78 4,22 +147 $3°4
Deduct—Refunds

and Drawbacks —8,50 —10,88 —2,38 28 —8,70 —13,79 —s5,09 §8'§

TOTAL . 3,01,20 3,34,75 33,55 11°14 3,36,37 3,97,50 61,13 181

1.20. In reply to a question the witness stated that the variation
of 18.17 per cent in customs revenue between estimates and actuals
for the year 1964-65 had occurred due to some mid-year measures.
Explaining the variation of 53456 per cent under the head ‘mis-
cellaneous the witness stated that it represented the sale of con-
fiscated goods etc. and the amount collected therefrom. As regards
the variation of 58.51 per cent under Refunds and Drawbacks, the
witness stated that it was partly because the number of refund
claims had gone up and also because the number of articles under
the Drawback Scheme had gone up during that year. At the
beginning of 1964-65, the number of Drawback items was 225; but
during the course of the year, 65 more items were added making
it 200 at the end of the year. He also stated that when each item
was added to the Drawback Scheme, no estimate was made
because it depended upon the amount of export of that item. Asked
whether in that case the budget calculation would not be upset,
the representative of the Department of Economic Affairs stated
that it would be reflected to some extent in the revised estimates
which was Rs. 11.54 crores. He added that the budget estimate
was prepared at a stage when the actuals for the previous year



were not available. Normally the estimates were a projection of
the revised estimates of the prior year.

1.21. At the instance of the Committee the witness agreed to
furnish a statement, showing the effective custom duty on Kerosene
oil, Motor spirit and Industrial fuel oils for the years 196465 and
the quantity imported during the period. The information has
been received from the Ministry and is at Appendix I*.

1.22. Asked whether the Ministry were aware that the differ-
ence in excise duties on low speed diesel oil was largely responsible
for adulteration of the oil for agricultural purposes, the Chairman,
Central Board of Excise and Customs stated that the real problem
was not so much the difference in duty between the high and Jow
speed dicsel oil as the difference in duty between either of oils and
kerosene. They were aware of the problem but by and large the
admixture was marginal. There was an admixture of low speed
diesel oil and kerosene which tended to be substituted for high
speed diesel oil. The duty on kerosene was kept low in the public
jnterest.

1.23. While the overall variation between the budget cstimates
and the actuals for Customs Revenue showed a downward trend in
1963-64, the Commitiee find that the percentage of variation had
increased in 1964-65 and this was even higher than the figures for
1962-63. In many cases, the pattern of variation under different
heads was such that the actuals varied widely from the estimates.
They also find from evidence that the variations were mainly due
to mid-term measures taken by the Government. The Committee
would like to urge upon the Ministry that when Government
inifiates any mid-term measures which tend to increase or decrease
duties, the matter 'should be brought to the notice of Audit in time,
so that the fact is taken due note of before the Audit para is finally
included in the Report.

1.24. Union Excise.—The total Budget Estimates under the head
“II-Union Excise Duties” were Rs, 769.54 crores. Against this, the
Actuals came to Rs. 801,51 crores showing an increase of Rs. 31.97
crores. This works out to 4.15 per cent as against 5 per cent last
year (1963-84). Though the overall percentage of variation has,
thus, shown a decrease, large variations persist in some of ‘the
minor heads. The following statement gives a list of such items:—

*Note—Not vatted by Audit



(In lakhs of rupees)

1963-64 ) 1964-65 )
Commodities Budget Actuals Total  Varia- Percen- Budgetr LEstimates Total Actuals Towal  Varia-  Percen-
Estimates. tion tage tion tage
Basic Special Basic Special RBasic Special
Duties  Dunies Durties  Duties Duties  Duties
1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 12 13 14 15
1. Plastics 1,50 2,06 42 2,48 9% 65 33 2,00 40 2,40 4,51 90 5,41 3,01 225°42
2. Sodium Silicate 5 < s 40 40 69 69 29 7250
3. Woollen Yarn 2,67 2,87 65 3,52 8s 3184 3,69 1,23 4,92 2,02 $0 2,52 -—2,40 4878
4. Electric Wire
and Cables 2,2% 3.9 3.9 1.34 §9°SS 3.4C 3,40 4,94 4,94 1,54 45°29
s. Cosmetics 1,50 1,42 28 17.0 20 13°33 1,25 25 1,50 1,73 3s 2,08 58 38-67
6. Synthetic Organic
Dye Stuff 2,48 1,76 17 1.93 —ss  22.1% 1,82 1,82 2,50 1 2,51 69 37°91
7. Vegetable Non-
essential Qil TS 1.42 1.42 €7 R9-13 1,70 1,70 1,68 1,08 —62 36- 46
8. Electric Motor, 1.44 1.61 30 1.91 K 32.64 1,42 28 1,7¢ 1,93 39 2,32 62 36.47
9. Asbestos Cement
Products 90 1.30 1.30 40 13444 1.20 1,20 1,62 1,62 42 3s
10. Caustic Soda . §< 65 €< 10 I%-IN 60 60 79 79 19 31-66
11. Rubber Products 1.02 33 18 =6 —26 25 49 1.3% 27 1,62 ¥2 26 1,08 —5%4 33-33
12. Wircless Receiv-
mg sets 1.67 1.46 46 1g2 28 1497 1,30 43 1,73 1,75 ss 2,30 $7  32°95




¢ 2 3 4 s 6 7 8 9 10 134 12 1} 14 13

13. Motor Vehicies 13,60 12,46 2,40 14.86 1,26 9,26 11,00 2,6 13,60 14,38 3,68 18,03 443  3INS7
14 Woollen Fabrics 1,80 1,76 34 2,10 30 16,67 1.80 36 2,16 1,24 24 1,48 —68  31-4%
15. Footwesr 2,18 2,43 2,43 a8 13,02 3,20 3,20 2,23 3,33 —97 30°3F
16. Artificial Silk

Fabrics . 1,02 1,58 26 1,81 79 77,45 135§ 23 1.38 1.6 20 1,76 38 ar-ss
17. Refind Diesel

Oil & Vaporising

Oil . . 5906 61,52 5,71 67,23 8,17 13-83 £9,00 5.30 64,30 75,32 675 82,07 17,77 2764
18. Cotton Ysrn . 9,20 10,28 2,39 12,67 3,47 37-72 18,16 1.94 20,10 22,91 2,21 as.12 5,03  214'97
19. Nitric Acids

etc. . . 8s 1,08 1,08 23 27.06 81 81 99 99 18 22-22
30. ors

and Afroondition-

ing machines . 1,33 1,28 49 1,77 44 33.08 1,40 &7 1,87 1,67 6o 2,27 o 139
21, PPuum and

rietary .

mﬁﬁm $,40 5,62 5,62 22 4.07 $,8% 5,58 6,50 6.50 98 17.12
22. Vegetable Pro-

ducts . . 13,44 12,34 2,24 14,58 1,14 8- 48 12.50 2.$0 1€.00 10,86 2,06 12,92 —3,08 13.87
23. Cycles and parts

thereof . . 1,65 1,72 1,72 7 4,24 1,65 1.6% 1,88 1.88 23 1393
24. Jute Manufac-

tures . . 4,40 5,93 57 6,50 2,10 4773 5,50 [$] 6,08 6,312 56 6,88 83 13.73
as. Sugsr 63,80 52,11 $2,11 — 11,69 18-32 58,25 s8,25 51,04 51,04 —731 13°38
26. Diesel Oil 18,00 15,38 1,45 16,73 —2,17 11°48 16,40 1,50 17,90 13,89 1,23 18,33 -—2,78 1593

r~ T,

ot



27. Iron and Steel

81 (HV)eInt

Products . 20,50 38,13 .. 38,13 17,63 86 59,41 .. 0,41 46,19 .. 46,19 —4,22 837

28. Rubber Cess .. 92 .. 92 92 .- .. .. .. 1,64 .. 1,64 1,64

29. Other items
Collectively . 419,15 396,03 36,51 432,54 13,39 .. 402,45 39,74 442,19 422,76 30,11 463,87 20,68
TotaL . 652,98 639,21 54,82 694,03 4105 .. 669,36  s8.05 727,41 705,76 60,57 766,33 38,92

Deduct—Refunds

and Drawbacks . 4,50 7-47 8 7,55 3,08 . 5.77 - $.77 9,07 23 9.1 353
ToTtAL 648,48 631,74 54,74 686,48 38,00 .. 663.59 $8,08 721,64 696,59 60,34 757.23 35,39

Additional excise

duties . 47,86 .. .. 43,34 —4,52 .. .. . 48,13 .. .. 4471 —3.42 ..
Deduct—Refunds
and Drawbacks .. .. .. 24 24 .. .. .. 23 .. .. 23
TorAaL—Net
Revenue . 696,34 .. .. 720.58  33.24 769.54 .- . 810,51 31,97 4°1§

In this connection, the Ministry of Finance have stated as follows :—

“The increased vields from duties on various mineral oils, paper. plastics. tvres. Ravon and Cotton yarn, moter vehidles, matches and electric wires
are due to increased production and clearances. A part of the increase under mineral vils 1< due 10 the enhancement of additional duties jevied on
them during the year. Levy of regulatory duty on mineral oils with effect from 17-2-65 has also contributed fur an increase in the revenue.

14¢



13

1.25. The Committee referred to pages 5 and 6 of the Audit Re
port and pointed out that there had been large variations under
all the sub-heads. The witness stated that even though in the cases
of individual items, there had been variation there had been consi-
derable improvement so far as the overall performance was con-
cerned.

1.28. He added that so far as plastics were concerned, the varia-
tion was primarilv due to the change in the coverage. The coverage
of this particular item was widened in 1964-65 and this could not be
foreseen. Artificial resins and synthetic resing which were not cove-
red by this item were later on covered and the financial effect of this
change could not be foreseen. Similarly, the number of factories
producing this particular item namely plastics and resins steeply
rexe from 17 in 1963-64 to 118 in 1964-65, which had a tremendous im-
pact on production and consequently on revenue.

1.27. In the case of woollen yarn, there was a stee! fall and that
was primarily due to the lesser import of wooltops; it dropped from
7 million k.g. to a little over one million k.g

1.28. In the case of Sodium Silicate the witness added that it was
a new item, and most of the manufacture was in the small-scale sec-
tor. So, the accurate statistics required wag not available to them.

1.29. In reply to a question the witness stated that the basic ex-
cise duty (on motor-cars below 16 HP) was Rs. 1000 or 10% ad
ralorem whichever was higher plus the special excise duty which
would be 33 13 per cent, and the total came to about Rs. 1333. He
added that the total effect of excise duties collected on a Fiat car,
according to the company’s own rough calculation, came to samething
hetween 30 and 33 1/3% of their ex-factory price. He further stated
that it was not an one-point tax and the duty was imposed separately
on battery, tyres, steel sheets ete. The Committee desired to know
whether any production quota was in vogue for motor vehicles and
it so. why the increase in production wag not taken into account. The
witness stated that if the revenue that was earned in the mid-year
due to the budget change and the regulatory duty that was imposed
was applied, the figure would drop from 4.19% to 29% or so. He,
however, admitted that at the time of framing the budget in the
case of motor vehicles, the import of parts which were of a pretty
high order was not taken into consideration and there was a change
in production programme of the existing units which was also not
taken care of which resulted in wrong calculation.

N



13

130. Asked why there had been an incresse under the head
Nitric Acids etc’ even when the duty on acids (except sulphuric
:cid) was withdrawn wef 1-3-1965, the witness stated that all acids
except sulphuric acid were exempted from March, 1965 but the pro-
duction of sulpburic acid registered a pretty high increase which
was not taken note of and this accounted for the rise. The Witness
admitted that this could not be foreseen as in almost all the cases
proper liaison which was now being maintained with the Adminis-
trative Ministries and other agencies was not being maintained then.

1.31. Asked why there had been a shortfall under the heads ‘diesel
oil NOS' in spite of the fact that the rate of additional excise duty
was increased on this item and a regulatory duty was also imposed,
the witness stated that what was lost in the case of diesel
0il N.O.S. was more than off set in the case of refined diesel oil. He
also added that if all the performance was taken together, the mar-
gin of variation was onlv of the order of 419 because in 1963-64,
while the percentage of production of refined diesel oil was of the
order of 18.1% . in the case of diesel oil N.O.S. it was of the order of
89 . All of a sudden because of some change either due to the
change in the technical programme, or out of an anxiety to conserve
foreign exchange because most of the diesel oil is imported, this
ratio was changed in 1964-65 from 18.1 to 9.1 per cent and 8.9% to
7.7% respectively. He also added that the shortfall was not because
of high estimating. It was primarily due to the fact that.n the
middle of the vear there were two changes in the rates of additional
excise duty. Also, Barauni refinery had come into exisience during
the course of the vear. These changes in the rates accounted for
nearly Rs. 8.1 crores. The regulatory duty was also imposed for
the first time that vear and it accoun'ed for Rs. 27 lakhs. The wit-
ne<s added that those two items accounted for nearly Rs. 9 crores
which could not be foreseen.

1.32. As regards the variation under the head ‘iron and steel pro-
ducts’ the witness stated that there was a reduction in the clearance
of iron and steel products although production was maintained more
or less at the same level, and this fall could not be anticipated. He
also added that it was primarily due to the slackening of demand for
sructurals and mild steel bars, rods etc. and this slackening process
was still continuing.

1.33. Even though the percentage of variation between the actual
receipts and the budget estimates for the year 1964-65 in respect of
“Excise Duty” when compared with the earlier year was less, the
Committee find that under some of the heads like ‘Plastics’, ‘Sodium
Silicate’, ‘Woollen Yarn' etc, the variations were fairly substantial.



14

From the evidence the Committee find that the reasoms for such
variations were mainly:

() even when the coverage for plastics was changed, the
Department failed to assess the financial implication pro~
perly;

(ii) proper statistics in respect of the production of Sodiune
Silicate was not available;

’

(iii) change in the production programme of motor cars and
the import of the foreign parts therefor were not adequate-
ly taken note of at the time of preparing the budget esti~
mates; and

(iv) the lack of proper liaison with the Ministry conccrned re-
sulted in the failure to take note of the big increase in the
production of Sulphuric Acid.

1.34. In all these cases the Committee feel that the estimates could
have been framed with greater accuracy if only the Ministry had
taken more initiative to keep itself informed of development. They,
however, hope that the Ministry would benefit from their experience
and would try to effect better co-ordination through measures such
as are stated to have been introduce in other Ministries in collecting
up-to-date information and frame the estimates more realistically.



1:35. Corporation Tax and Taxes on Income etc.—The total amount of difference between the Budget Estimates and
the Actuals for 1964-65 as follows :—

{In crores of rupees)

Budget Acutals Variations Percentage
Estimates
Corporation Tax . . . . . . . . 296- 67 313- 64 +16-97 572
Taxes on income, other than Corporation Tax . . 139-79° 143 16* +3-37° 241

(*Excluding the share assignable 1o States)

The above perccntages of variations show an improvement from the position relating to 1963-64. The dctails of the
variations under the various minor heads are indicated in the following statement :—

(1n lakhs of rupees)

1963-64 1964-65
Budget Actuals  Increase(+) Precentage Budget Actuals  Increase(4) Percentage
Estimates Shortfall(-:) of- Estimates Shortfall(—) of
variation varistion
I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1. Commoration Tax
() Ordinary Collectionsg . 2,02,00 2,65,20 (463,20 31-19 2,89,17 2,97,73 (48,56 2:96
(i) Excess Profits Tax . .. (@) 1 (41 .. .. (—)mn (—n
(i) Business Profits Tax .. (—i1 (=1 ... .. (b1 (43 1 ..

St



1 2 3 s s 6 7 ]

(o) Sur-Tex . . . .. .. L - 6.50 13,36 (4)6.76 104° 1§
(v) Super Profits Tax . . 20,00 22,10 { +)2,10 155 1,00 2.7§ (<78 173
TorAL . . 2,22,00 2,87,30° (+365,30 29- 41 2,96.67 2.13.684 (- )16,97 572

@i,)_’l‘he actuals against ‘Ordinary Collections’ include receipts under the minor head ‘Miscellancous’.
*Differs from figure shown in 1965 Audit Report due to cerain adjustments since made.

(ag The actual amount of Rs. 33,000.

(6) The actual amount is Rs. 49,114.

Taxcs on Income other than Corporation Tax

91

(vi) Ordinary Collections 7 % 1,91,05 2.25.70  { + 34,65 1603 2.30,6¢ 2,52.58 (4)ang3 81
(vii) Surcharge (Central) . 5,00 7.40 (42,40 48 6,55 6,26 (—29 443
(vif) Surcharge (Special) . 3,95 4.83 (4)88 ' 22:28 3,08 2,86 (—)22 714
(ix) Additional Surcharge
(Union) . . . 18,00 7.47 —10,53 s8-5 7,00 S4t (—11.59 an
(%) Bxcess Profits Tax . . .. 19 (419 .. .. (—1 (==t
(=) Business Profit Tax . .. (cX— (=1 .. .. (=7 (=17
Shares of net proceeds Assigned to
States - . . . . (—)9795 (==)119:29  (—)21,34 21°78 (41,0049 {(—)1.23,77  (~)16,28 18- 14
ToTAL . . . 1,20,0% 1,26,29* (46,24 519 1.36.79 1.43,16 (+)3,37 2°4%

@@ The Actusls against ‘Ordinary Collections’ include receipts under the minor heads ‘Miscellanecus’, ‘Changed.

*Differs from figure shown in 1965 Audit Report due to certain adjustments since made in Englang,
) The actual smount is Rs. (—)23,622, i



17

1.36. The Ministry’s explanation regarding the overall variations
between the budget estimates and the actual collections of Corpora.
tion Tax and income tax is as follows:

(i) Larger profits in the Corporate Sector.

(ii) Measures taken to improve the tax collection by tighten-
ing the assessment and collection measures.

(iii) Completion of larger number of assessments.

1.37. As regards the variation under the head “Super Proflt Tax”,
the Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of Rev.) have stated that since
“Super Profit Tax” was abolished in 1964-85 it was anticipated that
only a small colection would be made under thig head. With regard
to “Sur Tax", the Ministry have stated that the variation is due to (i)
increase in the level of corporate earnings in the relevant year which
could not be anticipated; and (ii) inadequate data available in the
first year of its levy.

1.38. Explaning the variation of 22.719% under the head ‘Addi-
tional Surcharge (Union)' the witness stated that a more accurate
budgeting depended on the estimates made by the assessees while
filing their advance tax estimatd® The assessees revised their esti-
.mates at the end ef the year and this could not be foreseen.

1.39. As regards the variation of 104% and 175% under the head
‘Sur Tax and Super profits Tax’, the witness stated that surtax was
introduced in 1964-65 and some concessions as compared to super
profit tax were given. The collection was estimated at Rs. 6.5 crores
but it was exceeded because there was a drive for increased collec-
tions that year., At the instance of the Co'mmittee, the witness agreed
to furnish a note stating the reasons for variations between estimate
and actuals of the order of 104.15% and 175% in respect of sur tax
and super profit tax respectively and why a reasonable estimate of
revenue could not be made,

1.40. The information has been received and is at Appendix II
It has been stated inter alia in the note that “the wide margin of
difference between the budget estimates and the actuals from surtax
in 1964-65 was also attributable to increase in the level of corporate
earnings in the relevant year which could not be anticipated.”

1.41. Asked whether the Ministry had taken into account the pro-
fits in the corporate sector while formulating the budget for corporate
taxation and the figure of atcual profits for 1964-65, the witness stated
that there were 24385 companies in 1963-64 and 25323 companies in
1964-85. A study of the balance sheetg of 1157 companies for the



18
assessment years 1063-64 and 1964-85 showed the following position
before provision for taxation was made: —
1963-64 1964-65
Rs. 307 crores Rs. 343 crores

1.42. A provision of Rs. 147 crores for taxation was made in 1963-
64 and a provision for Rs. 173 crores in 1964-65. The profits of com-
panies had gone up by about 11 per cent in 1964-65 as compared to
the position of 1963-64. At the instance of the Committee, the wit-
ness agreed to furnish the total number of assessable companies at
present. :

1.43. The information has been furnished stating that the num-
ber of companies assessees as on 31st March was 26,408.

1.44. The Committee hope that the Ministry will continue to make
efforts to prepare their estimates more realistically so that the wide
variation between the estimate and actual is reduced to the
minimum,

Cost of collection, para 6, page 12

1.45. The expenditure during thg year 1964-65 incurred in collec-
ting the principal items of tax receipts together with the correspon-
ding figures for 1963-64 are shown below:—

(In croresof rave2s

1963-64 1964-65

Gross Expendi- Percentage  Gross  Expendi- Percentage
collections turcin-  of expen- collections turein- of expen-

Head of Revenues.

curred on  diture curred on  diture
collections  on revenue collections on the
collections revenue
collections
(1) (2) (3 (4) (s) (6) n
1. Customs . 334'75 414 1'2  397°50 4-62 1-2
11. Union Excise 73958 8-95 132 8or1-51 977 12
1II. Income Tax and
1V. Corporation
Tax, . . §32°88 672 13 §80-57 775 13

1.46. Though the cost of collection in terms of percentage hasg re-
mained almost the same as that of the last year, the actual amount
of expenditure for collection of custom duty has increased by 48 lakhs;
Income-Tax and Corporation Tax has increased by 1.03 crores and
in the case of Central Excise by 82 lakhs.



19

1.47. The increase of Rs. 48 lakhs in the cost of collection of Cus-
toms revenue was stated to be mainly due to (i) sanctioning of addi-
tional posts for Bombay and Calcutta Customs House, (ii) expendi-
ture for newly taken over Customs administration in Goa for the
whole vear 1964-65 (the date of taking over the Customs adminis-
tration in Goa, Daman and Diu is 19%h December, 1963), and (iii)
enhancement of the rate of dearness allowance during the year
1964-65.

1.48. The increase of Rs. 82 lakhs in the cost of collection of Union
Excise Duties was stated to be mainly due to (i) accrual of annual
increments as well as sanction of new posts in 1964, and (ii) revision

of dearness allowance, house rent and City Compensatory allowance
in 1964.

1.49. The increase of Rs. 1.03 crores in the cost of collection of
Income-Tax (including Corporation Tax) was stated to be mainly
due to (i) a large number of posts created in 1964 and (ii) revision

of dearness allowance, house rent and City Compensatory allowances
in 1964-65.

b

1.50. The Committee pointed out that the percentage of cost of
collection of Customs, Union excise, Income-tax and Corporation Tax
had remained at 1963-64 level while the actual expenditure for collec-
tion of customs duty had increased by Rs. 48 lakhs, Union excise by
Rs. 82 lakhs and Income-Tax and Corporation Tax by Rs. 1.03 crores.
One of the reasons given by the Ministry for the increase of Rs. 1.03
crores in the case of cost of collection of Income-tax etc. was that
“a large number of posts were created in 1964.

1.51. The witness stated that the number of assessments comp-
leted in 1964-65 as compared to 1963-64 had increased by nearly four
lakhs and as against 1,100 cases completed by each officer in 1962-
63, the corresponding number for 1964-65 was 1,500. Further as a
result of the increase in the number of officers, comparatively senior
officers were released from the lower income cases completely and
to that extent they were putting their attention to other cases. The
Committee pointed out that increase in the cost of collection worked
-out to 16 per cent but the increase in the taxes collected was only
Rs. 46 crores out of Rs. 600 crores. The witness stated that part of
the increase was due to increase in dearness allowance which accoun-
ted for Rs. 28 lakhs. Certain posts were also created towards the end
of the earlier year and it accounted for an increase of Rs. 18 lakhs
more on this account.



1.52. At the instance of the Committee the witness agreed to fur-
nish the following information:

(i) What were the actual number of posts created in Income
Tax Deptt. during the year 1964-65 and how many were
actually filled and what wag the expenditure? As a result
of the increase of the number of officers to what extent the
work in regard to big and complicated cases of assessment
have been tightened?

(ii) What were the steps taken to improve the administration
in order to enable the officers to devote more time to com-
plicated cases; and

(i) What was the gross collection of the Income-Tax during
the years 1965-66 and expenditure in collection? What
were the reasons for variation in the percentage of the
cost of collection as compared with 1964-65 ?

1.53. The note has been received from the Ministry. The note
inter alia states “the total expenditure on the Income-tax  Deptt.
during 1965-66 wag Rs. 8.62 crores. The collection amounted to
Rs. 597.04 crores and the cost of collection expressed as a percentage
of revenue was 1.61%."”

1.54. The note further states"...... As the collections are depen-
dent on various economic factors, the increase in the manpower will
result in increase in disposals of assessments but will not necessarily
result in addition to income-tax revenue.”

1.55. The Committee find that even though the cost of collection
in terms of percentage had remained almost the same as in 1963-64,
the actual expenditure for collection had gone up by Rs. 2.33 crores.
The expenditure on the Department has increased by another Rs. 1.48
crores in 1965-66 as compared to 1864-65. From the evidence and the
note they also find that the increase has been mainly due to (i) crea-
tion of additional posts (ii) accrual of increments (iii) revision of
rate of allowances to the staff.

1.56. The Committee would like Government to keep a careful
watch on the progress made with the clearance of arrears of assess-
ment. They also expect that with the appointment of additional
staff, there would be better collection of revenues. They would like
to watch, through future Audit Reports, the results achieved by the
Department in this connectien,



u
CUSTOMS
Customs Receipts—Para 8—Page 14.

2.1. The total receipts from Customs Revenue during the year
1964-65 were Rs. 387.50 crores, derived as under:_——-

Rs.
(a) Customs imports . . . . 404,64,02,584
(b) Customs exports . . . . . 2,42.58,360
(¢) Miscellaneous . . . . . . 4.22,00,768
Gross revenue . . . 411,28,61.712
{—)Deduct Refunds and drawbacks. . . . 13,78,51.407
Total net revenue’ . . . . 397.50,10,30§

2.2. The Committee asked whether at the time of fixing ‘drawback’
for art silk fabrics and art silk yarn, the fact that their production
was increasing and that some of the fabrics were manufactured out
of the indigenous and not imported yarn had been taken into con-
sideration. The Committee also enquired if machinery was there
to see that drawback was allowed only for the imported yarn used
in exportable fabrics. The representative of the Central Board of-
Excise and Customs replied that in the case of drawbacks there was
an all-industry rate in some cases and there was a specific rate for
particular manufacturers. The witness added that, in the case of
particular manufacturers, statistics were taken as to how much of
imported yarn and indigenous material was used. It was added that
wherever there was an all-industry rate, a sort of average was arriv-
ed at. The witness elucidating the point stated that if in an industry
as a whole 60 per cent of the imported goods were used and 40 per
cent of indigenous material, then same proportion was taken into
account for working out the drawback rate. The Committee were

21



informed that with the increase, in the production of indigenous arti-
ficial silk yarn the percentage, which had been fixed when the pro-
duction was lower, was liable to be revised.

2.3. When asked at what interval the drawback rates were gene-
rally revised, the witness replied that the endeavour was to revise
them every two years. But really, the witness added, it had not
been possible to stick to that, As there were thousands of rates, it
had not been possible to revise them at a fixed interval. However,
it was stated that when things were brought to the notice of the
suthorities either by the trade or by the customs officers the rate
might be examined and revised.

2.4. The witness informed the Committee in reply to a question
that for the purpose of drawback and the working out of the rates
and laying down the day-to-day implementation of policy, there was
a small committee on which were represented the Ministries of Fin-
ance and Commerce, the Comptroller and Auditor General and other
Ministries concerned. In reply to a query the witness stated that
though generally the C.B.R. took the initiative in reducing the draw-

back, the customs officers too sometimes pointed out that the rate
was out of date.

25. Asked when the drawbacks were last fixed, the witness
replied that it was a continuous process and every year the rates
were being revised. The witness also disclosed that in principle the
rate of drawback was to be equal to the import duty paid, but for a

short period, due to the practical method of working out the average,
the former might be a little more.

2.6. The Committee desired to be furnished with the following
information:—

(i) A note containing the particulars of specific items on the
export of which there has been more than 10 per cent

increase in the amount of drawback paid during 1964-65
as compared to 1963-64.

(ii) A note stating the amounts of drawbacks paid during
1964-65 on the export of art silk yarn and thread are silk
fabrics, cycles and steel products.

(iii) A note stating whether the revised pattern of import and
indigenous elements was taken into consideration, at the
time of revising the rates of drawbacks in July, 1966.

A}



2.7. The note (Appendix III) furnished by the Ministry indicates
that (i) there was an increase of more than 10 per cent in the amount
of drawback paid during 1964-65, as compared to 1963-64, on 85
items; and (ii) the amounts of drawback paid during 1964-65 on the
export of art silk yarn and thread fabrics and art silk fabrics, cycles
(including cycle parts) and steel products were Rs. 2.85 crores,
Rs. 21.49 lakhs and Rs. 64.84 lakhs respectively.

2.8. The Committee also note, from the information supplied, that
the rates of drawback of 33 items had been revised during July, 1966
to 13th March, 1967. Out of 33 items, rates were revised on 11 items
after taking into account the revised pattern of imported and indig-
enous elements contained in there. The Ministry have stated that
on 7 items, out of the remaining 22 items, “the question of imported
and indigenous element does not arise” as the actual import of raw
material had to be verified before drawback claims were admitted.

29. The Committee feel that it would be advisable to keep the
existing pattern of import and indigenous elements in view while
revising the rates of drawback.

2.10, They also feel that the rate of drawbacks should be review-
ed periodically, particularly in the case of commodities like art silk
fabrics, where the amount of drawback is substantial.

Para 9—Page 14.

2.11. A test audit of the various customs stations revealed a total
short levy of customs duty to the extent of Rs. 8.11 lakhs and an
excess levy of Rs, 94,866. Besides this, other defects and lacunae in
customs procedure and two cases of loss of customg duty due to frau-
dulent alterations of Bills of Entry were noticed.

Para 10—Page 14.

2.12. The short levy of duty of Rs. 8,11,172 has arisen on account
of the following reasons:—

Rs.
(a) Wrong classification of goods . . . . . 3,57,188
(b) Non-levy of countervailing duty . . . . 1,690,373
(c) Mistakes in calculation . . . 99,033
(d) Duty levied at rates lower than those prescribed . . 71,788
(¢) Other reasons.’ . . . . . . . 1,13,790
8,151,172

———————



24

2,13, Under-assessments arising out of the wrong classification of
goods [Category (a) above] have shown a striking increase over
those detected and reported in the Audit Reports provious years :—

Rs.
1962-63 . . . . . . . . . 98,018
1963-64 . . . . . . . . . 87.532
1964-65 . . . . . . . . . 3.57,188

2.14. The Committee referred to the recommendation contained in
their 21st Report and reiterated in the 27th Report that both the
Appraising Department and the Internal Audit Department of the
Customs House should be strengthened and intensive training should
also be given and to the information conveyed to them in 1965 that
a scheme had been drawn up for the purpose they asked what was
the present stage of implementation of the scheme. The representa-
tive of the Central Board of Customs and Excise stated that the crea-
tion of a directorate of audit directly under the Board had been post-
poned on account of financial stringency. With regard to the re-
organisation of the appraising department the witness stated, that it
was in a very advanced stage of consideration and was likely to be
finalised shortly. He, however, added that they were trying to
strengthen their internal audit department by giving a little more
staff. The witness stated that on the central excise side they re-
cently took a decision and posted certain Assistant Collectors to be
directly responsible for audit. In the course of time, the witness
added, they proposed to adopt the same system on the customs side
8lso.

2.15, The Committee desired to be furnished with a note stating
the financial implications of creating the directorate of audit direct-
ly under the Board, the level at which it was decided to keep it in
sbeyance, and the opinion of the Minister.

2.16. The note has been furnished and is at Appendix IV. It has
been stated in the note that the financial implication involved in
setting up the Directorate of Revenue Audit were estimated at about
Rs. 36.5 lakhs and that the decision to hold the proposal in abeyance
was taken at the level of the Finance Minister,

2.17. The Committee regret that in spite of their observations in
the 21st Report and the 2Tth Report (Third Lok Sabha) no improve-
ment is visible in the working. of the Irternal Audit Organisation.
They hope that the question of re-organisation be given immediate
<oonsideration and all necessary steps taken to improve the working



-

of the internal Audit organisation. They would like te be infarmed
of the decision arrived at in this connection along with the progress
made with their implementation,

Short levy due to wrong classification of goods under the Indian
Customs Tariff—para 11, page 15.

2.18. ‘Michigan Tractor’ Model 175 imported in May, 1963, was
assessed by a custom house to duty at the concessional rate of 15 per
cent. ad valorem applicable to “Earth shifting machinery” under
item 72 Indian Customs Tariff. The relevant catalogue, invoice and
other documents were called for in audit to verify the correctness
of the assessment. On a re-examination of the relevant documents
as a result of this audit query, the Custom House itself decided that
the Tractor was correctly assessable to duty as a ‘Conveyance’ under
item 75 Indian Customs Tariff @ 2} per cent ad valorem under item
34(4) Central Excise Tariff. The consignment was re-assessed ac-
cordingly and the consequential difference in duty of Rs. 1,11,165, re-
covered from the importer. Report regarding re-assessment of simi-
lar cases of tractors is awaited.

2.19. The Committee were informed that the classification of items
was a complex problem. Though it had been under consideration for
a considerable time and the D.G.T.D, and the Ministry of Law had
been consulted, it had not been possible to arrive at a final satis-
factory decision. The witness then explained as to how the tractor
in the present case had been classified initially ag machinery instead .
of conveyance. .

2.20. The Committee asked why a tractor was treated as vchicle
for the purpose of excise duty and as machinery for the purpose
of customs duty. The witness replied that it was on account of
different wording in the two Acts and added that the tractor in
question was actualy a loader. The witness further stated that the
Ministry of Law also held that view.

2.21. The Committee were informed that the Tariff Revision Com-
mittee which was constituted to go into the customs tariff and bring
it up-to-date had submitted a report which was under consideration.
The witness added that because of difficulties of the countervailing
duty, the Government of India had agreed to include in the terms
of reference of the Tariff Revision Committee the question of aliyn-
ing of the Central Excise Tariff with the customs tariff so that diffi-
culties about countervailing duty might be avoided.

222, In reply to a query it was stated that the report of the Tariff
Revision Committee regarding customs tariff had been completed



a6

and submitted to the Government. The witness added that the Min~
istry of Commerce had already passed a resolution adopting the
broad lines, but as actual implementation of the report would in-
volve complete recasting of the tariff it would have to be seen that
there was no loss or gain of revenue. The scope of the tariff was
to be realigned carefully and brought in line with international
agreements like GATT. The witness added that detailed work on
the Report had already started and it would take sometime before
the tariff was completely recast. The Chairman, Central Board of
Excise and Customs, intervening, stated that the Report of the Com-
mittee was received in September or October, and its implementationr
would involve legislation, He added that the Committee had also
been entrusted with the job of putting the central excise tariff on &
more scientific basis,. The witness however thought that all the
problems would not be solved, because everything imported had to
pay duty under some item or the other unless it was declared free,
whereas everything produced or manufactured in Indian did not pay
Central Excise Duty.

¢

2.23. The witness, however, opined that ‘the whole thing requires
systematisation and our tariff is out of date but we are certainly
doing all we can to bring them in line with modern conditions.’

2.24, The Committee were informed, in reply to a question, that
“sometimes the various customs houses take different view of the
classification” and had classified identical items differently. The
witness added that the tariff contained only 87 items which covered
300 to 400 items with the sub-items. All the articles imported had
to be brought under one or the other of those items and opinions
might differ in the various custom houses. The witness further
stated that when a lack of uniformity in the interpretation of the:
tariff was brought to their notice, the Central Board of Excise and
Customs gave a ruling which applied to all custom houses and it be-
came uniform. He also added that “we cannot avoid lack of unifor-
mity."

2.25. In reply to a question, it was stated that when the instruc-
tions were issued by the Board everyone tried to follow them. It
might be that in a case or two the instructions would be interpreted
differently. The witness added that if the same person gave a diffe-
rent interprtation of the same item, it was pure negligence which:
had no justification.

2.26. The Committee note that ene particular piece of machinery
has been classified differently for the purpose of levying excise and



n

castoms d ‘
e ierems Costom Housen, Toe Commmr, casifed
should be made to avoid suc Yhe Committee feel t differently by
hml l. as far as posha; an eﬁoﬂ

sible.

y ttee h
Committee on custo opehat the Report of th

introduced as a mﬁ: :‘o“lmeive due conside e Tariff Revision
Gue considerati

systematise the tariff andt:nc?mm“"s recommt‘ :
The Committce hope that ng it in line with modem cogte 0
Central Excise Tariff with ;1: that the question of m 'condiﬁon_-;.
Tarift Revision Committ¢ ¢i ustoms Tariff has b, aligning of the
Tariff Revision Commj‘t,‘ ff‘!l the receipt of thﬂ‘n referred to the
tervailing duties would » difficulties about the ie rep.oft (of the
Excise Tariff would al reduced considerabl mposition of coun-
‘ alsse put on a more sci y and the Centra}
scientific basjs ’

on and changes

Para 11, Page 15

2.28. In a maj
: ajor Cym House ‘Pj
January, 1964 was allod cleaou}’e’ Pig Tin Grade ¢*
tying it as ‘Tin Scrapd Tia e without payment of depo oo 1P
Customs Tariffl Hower as tl;fatfé serap” under it:morﬁfgmy class-
regardin \ sorrecys of ¢ Lustom T o oML Indy
matter \51?51;3’;2;&:}10{ the Classx’t"xcex:xorrfousz had some o
as ) - the Centra , unde
gxuiie for ) ;’Ilhng' ACCOF(“ng t(: ltfuard of Cust
oard, the*’"eCtoraould, j } e ge
rate most, ' Urableo » I such cases g
) ’ 4 assess
In their, P& dat o Government. This ssess the goods at i}
. edith February s however, was g
g()(_)ds'l, e aSStﬁed N ». Y. 1960 thf‘ Bl)ﬁrd ! as not deod
arg Which g ¢; under item 70(1) Ind.,‘ ordered that the
w 1 f Rs. 88,195 became recovorable i (his enen
p » recoverable in thi N
, is case,

PP 1,0

RSO Y ~ TODroe: .

, what the mEaui??;a“"e of the CB. of B & C i

{;e Customs Officer should chatie b C informed the Com-

that for the customs officer it was the easiest fitme, of the Board as

rate and leave it to somebody 10 decide later what should be v~

actual rate. To avoi ision, the witness stated that the
ir decision.

officers were encouraged 0 take a
tjoned in the Audit Report the wit-

2.30. In regard to the case men
ness stated that th taken at the leve
lector, who had kept him

he had no doubt and he €2

time of taking & decision
sion. But as he thought tha
ing. The witness furthe

ﬂ\é matter to the Board for a rulin

: doubts
roitem 69(1) (he
e oms and Central

mstructiong of Lh\c

final and fa

1419(AiD) 1S



%
#,
i
that it was only when the officer w§ unable to make up his mind
at all that he assessed the other ratepnd not merely for the reason
that his subordinates had expressed {ifferent opinion or that tae

practice followed at some other port s different. The officer took
the final decision so that the importerhight not be left in the Jurch.

231. In reply to a further query p Witness stated: “I may be
quite clear in my mind that what I afdoing is the right thing, but
at the same time 1 may feel that there) much to be said for certain
other views also, so 1 will refer to thBoard."

232 The withess clarifying the poi
officer himself could not make up his ¥ and felt that there were
two or three opinions which were equalkivalid, he should, according
to the instructions assess at the highestte Otherwise he was Yo
assess according to his own judgment askhat assessment was final

2.33. The Chairman of the Board, exp¥ing his tpinion about the
case in question, stated that there was a % fide error of judgment,
the officer who passed the order tho“@’i}ﬂt the goint was quite
clear, but when he went to the Collectorie latter thought that to
be on the safe side he could make & refemo!mting that to be
on the safe side they should not have lostyim to 8:igher rate of
duty. The witness added that at the time ¥ officel ve the deci-
aion he himself was absolutely clear that hiyas taki\, tho correct
deC!Mu‘.

2.34. The Committee then referred to the eferent® 4q 14 the
Board and pointed out that even the Deputy Gllector hw, ressed
a doubt. The witness replied that his decision vas finsl. \only
as a measure of abundant caution that he made 1 refered® =, IP'

a

2.35. The Committee raave, %0 uley ‘hbha_..»«e dis"’t&rd;:&

w >

T A - that } . :

iAo i os saianire Preacn'bedm all' concermeg Sning fre

&,w : "e serious view of R such Matters o pay
°"'levy of co Simﬂar devi and ¢

Unterpayl;

236 G A co,:f‘vaxlmg duty, parg 12 Page 15
6. consig .

i Sepoole and spare pory  “Cementing ,

o, JCPtember, 1gaa Was ape. ed a1 po £eregate Mounteq o

5



29

.assessed to duty at the composite rate of 78.25 per cent. ad valorem
comprising the basic customs duty under item 75 Indian Customs
Tariff, surcharge thereon and countervailing duty for ‘“motor
vehicles, not otherwise specified” under item 34(4) Central Excise
Tariff. On this discrepancy being pointed out, the short levy of
Rs. 35,689 being the countervailing duty in the former case was
recovered by the Custom House.

2.37. The Committee were informed that the commodity was
assessed by two different appraisers but was countersigned by the
same principal appraiser. Asked whether any action had been
taken against the officer concerned, the witness stated that the
explanation, of the appraiser and the audit officer was called for,
and since the explanations were not convincing, the officers had
been cautioned to be careful. In reply to a query, the Chair-
man, C.B. & E.C. stated that the supervising staff should also be
accountable for the mistake and he would certainly see that that
was done.

2.38. The Committee desired to be furnished with a note stating
whether similar equipment imported at the same port was differ-
ently assessed on two oécasions, and if so, the date on which both
the bills of entry were assessed and also whether both the bills of
entry referred to in the para were assessed to duty by the same
appraiser and if so, whether he offered any reasons for assessing

the goods differently on the two occasions. Information furnished
oy me Minist., .. at Appendix -

2.39. From the note furnished by the Ministry the Committee
regret to note that the same item was classified differently within
a short period of two months. The Commiitee are glad to note
that as a result of audit objection, short levy of countervailing duty
to the extent of Rs. 35,688 was recovered by the Custom House.
They, however, are left with the impression that this mistake took
place primarily due to negligence. They hope that suitable action
would now be taken against the persons responsible for the lapse.

2.40. The Committee would also desire that the Central Board of
Excise & Customs should devise suitable measures by which the
classification of similar articles differently by different appraisers
is eliminated.

Para 14, page 16—Duty levied at rates lower than those Prescribed:

241. A comsignment of “under-ground telephone cables” import-
ed in March, 1063 was assessed to duty by a Custom House under



30

item 73(1) Indian Customs Tariff read with item 33-B Central
Excise Tariff at the composite rate of 62.75 per cent. (basic Customs
duty 50 per cent ad valorem, 10 per cent, surcharge on duty and
Countervailing duty at 5 per cent on the assessable value plus duty,
i.e, 155 per cent) in vogue prior to 1st March, 1963. As the basic
customs duty under item 73(1) was raised to 60 per cen!, ad
valorem with effect from 1st March, 1963 the correct duty leviable
on the consignment was at the composite rate of 74.3 per cent. On
this being pointed out, the short levy of Rs. 14495 was recovered.

2.42. The representative of the Board informed the Committee
that the case was an obvious mistake. He added that after the
mecting of the Public Accounts Committee last vear, instructions
had been issued to the Collectors that they must take stops to see
that their tariff books werc kept up-to-date and also that such
mistakes were avoided. He hoped that the things would improve.

2.43. The Chairman of the Board, in reply to a query, stated that
the persons responsible for the mistake had been charge-sheeted
and had also been punished.

24, The Committee desired to be infaormed of any investiga-
tion made to find out whether there were similar mistakes other
than those da'scted by the Audit

245 Mha Minictry linee- Lucwmd had thy follawing infecmation:

“The Collector of Customs, Calcutta, has reported that even
though the rate of duty had been changed by the Finance
Act, 1963, the old rate of duty was applied by the indivi-
dual Appraiser. This was clearlv a mistake on the part
of the Appraiser concerned and a case of individual care-
lessness and negligence. In the post-budget period,
ILAD. and C.R.AD. pay particular attention to changes
brought about by the Budget in rates of duty but no
other case was pointed.”*

2.46. The Committec hope that the authoritics would go into this
matter and find out how the particular officer was unaware of the
revised rate of duty. If it was on account of certain lacuna in
the procedure of intimating the changes to concerned officers, the
Committee desire that steps would be taken to rectify that.

® Asimilar case of wrong assessmeny in Telecommunication Cables imported
Jin March, 1963 by the same Customs House was commented upon in para
18 of the 27th report of .PAC (Third Lok Sabha)



3

Loss of Revenue due to Fraudulent Alterations in Bia,

Para 16, page 18. of Entry—

2.47.(a) The Internal Audit Department of a Custom House and
that on a consignment of 18 cases of art silk yarn imported .
October, 1964, a sum of Rs. 7.305.30 only had been collected as duty
instead of Rs. 27,305.30 which was the correct amount of duty pay-
able on.the consignment. The Internal Audit branch raised an objec-
tion to the short realisation of Rs. 20,000. As no reply to this objec-
tion was received from the Accounts Departments, enquiries were
made which revealed that the objection alcng with the original Bill
of Entry had neither reached the Accounts Department nor was it
traceable in the Custom House. The duplicate copy of the Bill of
Entry was also found missing from Internal Audit after it was
received there.

2.48. As the loss of both the copies of the Bills of Entry appcared
suspicious, departmental investigations were made which revealed
that only a sum of Rs. 7,305.30 had been shown as paid in the pay-in-
slip of the Cash Department, whereas the triplicate copy of the Bill
of Entry obtained from the Custom House agent showed the amount
of Rs. 27,305.30. On interrogation, an employee of the Custom House
agent admitted having made fraudulent alterations in the amount of
the duty stamp both on the duplicate and triplicate copies. In his
staternent he also implicated a clerk in the Internal Audit Department
of having conspired with him to defraud Government revenues to
the extent of Rs. 20,000 on this consignment. A demand for Rg 20,000
has been issued to the importers concerned and the Custom House
clearing agents. The clearing agents, it is stated, have informally
promised to make the payment. The amount has not yet been paid
(December, 1965).

2.49. Further investigations carried out so far have revealed four
more cases of fraudulent alterations of Bills of Entry by the same
clearing agent involving an amount of Rs. 44,725.98. In two of these
four cases, a lower amount of duty has been paid by manipulating
the figure of duty entered in the duty stamp and in the rest of the
two cases, no duty at all had been daid and the goods were cleared
by affixing forged duty-paid stamps.

2.50. A final report regarding completion of the investigation is
awaited.

2.51. (b) A case if loss of revenue in particular Custom House
on account of fraudulent alterations in Bills of Entry was reported in
para 21 of the Audit Report. (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1965. A



‘ »

similar cag~ was reported from another Custom House in March,
1965. T~ facts are as under:—

_oince 1961, a group of persons two of whom possessed customs
asses issued to them as clerks of licensed Dalals were
" operating in all manner as clearing agents in collusion with some
Custom House Agents and Dalals, and were defrauding customs
duties by tampering with the quantities declared in the Bills of
Entry for goods like art silk yarn and unexposed cinematograph
films assessable at specific rates of duty. The duty defrauded in
38 consignments worked out to Rs. 1,70,381. The full extent of the
fraud on all the consignments cleared by the group is reported to
be still under investigation.

2.52. In reply to the Committee's questionaire, the Ministry have
furnished the information which is at Appendix VI,

2.53. Referring to the cases mentioned in sub-para (a) the witness
stated tha* five cases in all were detected. In one case, a person had
paid about Rs. 7,000 as duty when he should have paid Rs. 27,000.
Two persons were involved in this case; a clearing agent's man and
another person from the custo mhiuse who acted in collusion with
the first man. The person involved in this case has been convicted
and imprisoned. The clerk who was colluding with the convicted
person was also being prosecuted in a court of law by SP.E. The
trial was in progress before a special judge. The other four cases
were also in the process of investigation. The total amount involved
in the other 4 cases mentioned in sub-para (a) was stated to be Rs.
44725. The witness informed the Committee that it was the same
clearing agent who was involved in all these cases.

254 In the case mentioned at ‘b’ above, the Ministry of Finance
have informed the Committee in a written note as underi—

“As regards the fraud committed by.............. Company
involving a loss of duty amounting to Rs. 1,70,381 the
investigation has been completed and action to prosecute
the persons involved in the fraud has also been taken.

No recovery of the amount involved has so far been effected.”

They also informed the Committee that the following steps have
been taken to plug loopholes:

“In order to plug the loopholes in the existing procedure and
prevent the Clearing Agents/Importers from making frau-

dulerit altetations in the Bills of Entry, & system is being
introduced of perforating both in words and figures the



amount of duty on all copies of the Bills of Entry with pin-
point typewr.ters. Simultaneously, from the long range
peint of view, this M nistry are considering other appro-
priate measures for e'iminating the chances of fraudulent
alterations in Bills of Entry.”

2.55. The Committee note that the persons Involved in the frauds
have been or are being prosecuted, The Committee are, however,
wnhappy that frauds involving a total sum of Rs. 2,35,107 have been
committed. They hope the authori ies will take necessary safeguards
against the possibility of such frauds,

2.56. The Committee hope that the imprivement in the system
swwhich was proposed to be introduced and the other measures which
the Ministry intended to take would eliminate opportunities for
fraudulent alterations in Bill of Entry. Tkey desire that a proper
wztch should also be kept on the new system so that cases of frauds
are altogether eliminated.

2.57. The Committee would like to be informed of the final action
in cases where prosecution proceedings are in progress and of the
recovery of amounts from the persons concerned.

Para 17, page 20—Short levy due to omission to revise incorrect.
assessment on receipt of a tariff ruling.

2.58. According to executive instructions issued by the Central
Board of Revenue in 1924, when a ruling issued by the Central Board
of Revenue or the Government of India in the interpretation of the
Customs Tariff shows that the practice of any Custom House in the
sssessment of goods has been incorrect, ordinarily no proceedings
shall be taken under section 39 of the Sea Customs Act, 1878 if it
appears that duty has been short levied previous to the receipt of the
ruling in the Custom House.

2.59. Aircraft materials of special shape or quality are assessable
to duty at a concessional rate under an exemption notification dated
21st December, 1957 of the Government of India. In a tariff ruling
issued by the Central Board of Revenue in February, 1961 it was
ordered that items like paints, varnishes, thinners, adhesive cement
etc. are general purpose articles and could not be regarded as Aircraft
materials qualifying for assessment at the concessional rate. In a
Custom House, such articles were being assessed wrongly as Aircraft
materials prior to the receipt of the tariff ruling. The Board's ruling
of February, 1961, was given effect to in that Custom House with
effect from May, 1961, the date on which the ruling was received in



34

that Custom House. However, no action was taken to recover the
differential duty on paints, varnishes, etc. imported and assessed as
aircraft materials at the concessional rate prior to that date, but on
which no duty had been paid at the time of receipt of the tariff ruling.

2.60. It was pointed out in audit (June, 1962) that the Boards
instructions of 1924 would unly apply to cases where duty had already
been actually short levied prior to the receipt of the tariff ruling and
nol in cases where only the assessment had been made without the
duty thereon having been paid by the parties. The Custom House
did not agree and referred the matter to the Board in November, 1963,
The Board agreeing with the views of Audit clarified in October, 1964
that all assessments on which duty had not been paid as on the date
of receipt of a Tariff Ruling in a Custom House should be subjected
to the higher duty in accordance with the ruling.

2.61. The Ministry informed Audit that on a review of the past
importations it was found that 20 cases involving a total duty of Rs.
31.947 required revision on the basis of the tariff ruling and 30 more
cases relating to the vear 1961 remained to be reviewed. (December,
1865). ’

2.62. The witness, explaining the rcasons for ‘he short levy, stated
that two or three points were involved in the case, which pertained
to the instructions issued in 1924, The witness stated that a Tariff
Ruling only stated the position as it was in law and it was effective
in the Customs House from the date of receipt by them. The witness
further stated that, at  the time of receipt in the customs house, a
guestion had arisen as to which particutar bill of entry it was to
regulate. After considering the pros and cons, the witness disclosed
it was decided to give effect to it in case of all bills of entry, even
though they might have been assessed prior to the receipt of tariff
ruling, if the duty had not been paid.

263. The Committee asked why the clarification given in the form
of a tariff ruling was made applicable from the date the ruling was
given and not from the time the law had come in force. The witness
replied that there were various limitations in the Customs Act and
added that the rulings were given as early as 1924 and it would
have to be looked into a little more closely. The Chairman of the
Board, clarifying the point, stated that as far as he understood it,
the purpose behind the relaxation was that in commodity taxes like
this, whatever might be assessed, the goods had already changed
hands. If after one year they retrospectively raised the demand and
collected it, the merchants would probabl- have great difficulty in



35

realising it, and all of them might not be able to do it. He, however,
stated that the matter needed to be reconsidered and added that it
should be given careful consideration before a decision was taken.

2.64. The Committee hope that the question as to the date
from which a ‘Tariff Ruling’ should be given effect to, would be
considered from all angles, as was promised by the Chairman of the
Central Board of Excise and Customs during evidence, and that a
decision would be taken at an early date. This de ision should be
circulated to all the Customs Houses, so that a uniform practice iv
followed everywhere.

Other topics of interest—19, page 21.

2.65. During scrutiny of the records of a major Custom House it
was vbserved that there had been no proper coordination between
the Port Trust and the Custom House in the matter of lunded goods.
As a result, duty was not recovered on certain packages landed but
subsequently found missing. The total number of such packages
and the amount of customs duty involved, during the period 1st
April, 1956 to 31st March, 1965, as estimated by the Custom House
were 2867 packages and Rs. 7,52.286 respectively. The Custom House
could not intimate the value of missing goods.

2.66. The Ministry informed Audit that the duty on 749 packages
amounting to Rs. 3,74,500 (arrived on a notional estimatr) could not
be recovered in the absence of a specific provision in the Sea
Customs Act, 1878, and as regards the remaining cases dealt with
after st February, 1963, they had the power to forego the revenue
under the Customs Act, 1962

2.67. The Senior Member, Central Board of Excise and Customs,
explained to the Committee that, prior to the Customs Act, which
came in force from 1st February, 1963, an importer mentioned in the
Bill of Entry the number of packages consigned to hini and the
duty was charged on the packages, under the Sea Customs Act, cven
if goods were missing or had been pilfered. The witness stated
that the consig’nee, when he came to know that the goods were
missing, abandoned them and did not proceed with the Bill of Entry
as he had not to pay the duty on the abandoned goods. The witness
added that the Port Trust being the bailees of the goods were not
responsible for making good the loss.

L

2%8. The Committee enquired if the question how the
custom duty could be safeguarded, either by making the Port Trust



38

or the importers or the shipping companies responsible for the
correct landing and clearing of the goods had been examined. The
witness replied that so far as the goods prior to the landing was
concerned, the responsibility was of the Shipping Company. The
Shipping Company had to account for the lost goods and if their
explanation was not satisfactory, a penalty duty was imposed on

them by customs,

2.69. In reply to a question, the witness stated that at the time
goods were discharged from the ship a tally was taken by the Port
Trust Officers. In case the goods did not land the Port Trust authori-
ties issued a ‘B! certificate, which indicated that the goods had not

landed.

2.70. The witness further stated that in case the goods did not
land, when they had been loaded at the start, it was assumed that
there was pilferage or mischief in the ship itself. It was for that
reason that the shipping company’s explanation was called for as
missing of goods on board was assumed to be due to surreptitious
consumption unless the loss was satisfactorily explained by the
shipping company. The Shipping Company was given a receipt for
the goods off loaded by them at the port. After the off-loading, the
witness stated, the responsibility of the company ceased.

2.71. The Chairman,. Port Trust, informed the Committee that
under the Indian Contracts Act, the Port Trust’s liability extended
to that of a bailee for a period of seven days after the goods landed
at the port. The witness added that after seven days there was no
liability of the Port Trust. Elucidating the point the witness stated
that if a particular cargo was available for delivery within seven
days from the date of landing and pilferage took place after seven
days, there was no liability on the part of the Port Trust. Within
seven days also, the liability of the Port Trust is limited to that of
a bailee. The bailee was expected to take reasonable care and
caution over the custody of the property and the Port Trust had
taken various measures for the safe custody of the cargo for which
they were liable. The witness added that there was a regular watch
and ward system which kept a proper watch on the goods in the
custody of the port. In addition, the State Police had also been
assigned duties at the port. He added that, if inspite of those
measures any pilferage took place, it was most unfortunate but for
this the Port Trust was not liable. »

272. The Committee then asked whether no one was responsible
torthesateeushodyofgoodsaftertheexpiryotmendays. The



37

witnesg replied, “I am afraid under Section 61(A)(2) of the Port
Trist Act that is the position.” He added that thruch there was no
legal obligation or liability on the Port Trust beyond seven days, {t
did not mean that they had no incentive to take care of goods aftér

that period. i

2.73. In reply to a question, the witness stated that a a rougn
approximation, about 40 to 509; of the goods were cleared atter
the period of Port Trust baileeship was over. It was « ated in rep y
to a query that though the number of packages stolen {om the p s
had not increased as compared to earlier years, the value of lost
stores had somewha! gone up to some extent, Tho Comm it e
were informed that the Port Trust got a year’s report from the
Commissioner of Police about all the thefts registered and the action
taken ‘o recover them. The witness stated that remissions or
refunds on pilfered goods were given by the customs on the basis
of returns showing the packages short landed, excess landed and
the articles found missing from the goods landed, sent to them by
the Port Trust. He added that the Port Trust had a record of
packages which had landed but were missing. The witness added
that the pilferage report sent by the Port Trust was based upon
the cases reported to the police. It was disclosed that the record
of the value of goods lost at the port was not available with the
Port Trust as they had no invoices. The witness also revealed that
when it was known that goods had been lost, a diligent search was
made. If the goods were not traced, a report to the police was
made.

2.74. In reply to a question, the representative of the Central
Board of Excise & Customs stated that if the pilferage was brought
to the notice of the customs before the order for clearance from them
was given, the duty was remitted under Section 13 of the Act. The
witness stated that the ways in which the pilferage could be brought
to the notice of the Customs authorities were different. When speci-
fically asked whether it meant that if a consignee got the goods
cleared after seven days and there was shortage, he escaped custom
duty on the lost goods, the witness replied “Yes, if the goods have
been pilfered”. The witness added that this provision had been
added to the Act on the ground that it was unfair to the importer
that he should be asked to pay duty on missing pilfered goods.

2.75. The Committee asked why the duty should not be charged
on the Port Trust on the goods lost after the seven-day period, since
they were in the custody of goods and when they also charged
demurrage after seven days. The representative of the Port Trust
replied that the Port Trust, having taken all reasonable measures tor



38

prevent pilferage, could not be held responsible. He added that it
was felt that within seven days it should be possible for an importer
to remove the goods. The witness further stated that, ag the im-
porters had to pay higher rents for the warehouses outside, they
preferred to pay demurrage which was very low. He added that
normally within a period of seven days it should be possible to clear
the goods, The witness further stated that the State Police was also
responsible for safe cusiody. The Port Trust had the State Police
¢citner on loan or on deputaticn from the State Government and
they paid the State Government for their services,

2.76. In reply to a question it was stated that the consignees did
nut turn up to collect the goods within the free ime  for reasons,
If the consignee bad to remove the goods to a hired godown, he cal-
culated und considered which was more economical for himm whether
nol to take delivery within the permissible period or to remove the
goods to a godown, and resorted to the more profitable methed. The
witness added that (f he found that it was  profitable not to take
delivery, the consignee became indifferent and did not turn up
carlier. The witness stated that another {actor was connected with
the customs process. He thought if thot could be acedlerated, 1t
wouid be of help. Tie added that the Customs took time in having
chemical tests, apprasul ete. According to the  witness, a third
reasen might bhe thut the consignee was not able to get railway
wagons for the up-country despatch of goods. The Port Trust autho-
rities, the witness added, charged a concessional demurrage if the
consignee was not able to get wagons, his making efforts.

277 The witness clarifyving the point further stated that it was
not that the Port Trust were complacent about the pilferages because
they had no statutory liability. The witness, stating that they had
devised the best methods, added that there were people who were
clever enough to defeat the rigorous measures and pilferages did
take place, which was unfortunate. He also added that each mea-
sures had been intensified from time to time,

278. In regard to the value of duty lost, the Committee were
informed tha! it was calculated on a reough basis by the Customs, as
thev were not aware of the value of goods lost. They came to know
of the missing goods only when the party filed the Bill of Entrv and
did not clear the goods. The representative of the Central Board
of Excise & Customs further stated that they resorted to the national
value under Section 167(17) when the value was not ascertainable.



39

279. The Committee were informed that during 1964-65, demus-
rage worth Rs. 3 to 4 crores was charged by Bombay Port Trust,
whereas in 1965-66 it was nearly Rs. 5 crores.

2.80. In response to a query, it was disclosed that under Sec-
tion 64 of the Act goods not cleared within two months could be
quctioned. Whereas under Section 64A the period was one muonth
only. The witness stated that for some years past Section 64A was
not being enforced rigorously. He added that it was now being
enforced with good results and the number of auctions held and
packages auctioned had increased. The witness also disclosed that
at the auctions due to tings being formed, the highest price reached
was often much below the reserve price fixed by the customs. Sug-
gestions, he added. were being made to the Government that if two
consecutive auctions proved infructuous, the Port Trust might be
allowed to dispose of the goods by private negotiation.

2.81. The Committee were informed in replv to a guestion, that
the loss of customs revenue on account of pilferage, theft, missing
of packages ete. had not been estimated under the old Act. However,
under th~ new Act the revenue lost on that account had been assessed
on the basis of the claims put in by the traders and accepted by the
customs. Otherwise, the witness added, the loss on the total goods
lost or pilfered, whether claimed or not, had not been assessed. The
Committee were niso informed that an experl study team had been
appointed which wa: looking into the matler frare ol aunects. 1o
reply to a query, however, it was stated that the feam was not going
into the question of fixing the Port Trust's responsibility ris-a-wis
customs responsibility and the individual importers’ responsibility
for goods which were found missing.

2.82. The Committee desired to be furnished with a note showing
the details of amounts realised by public auctions and the reserve
price of unclaimed goods during the last 2 years at various ports.
The note has been received.

2.83. The Committee feel that it is a most anomalous position
that the goods lost after landing at a port are not liable to duty. The
Customs Law does not provide for the recovery of duty from the
Port Trusts from whose custody the goods are lost. The responsi-
bility of the Port Trusts extends to that of a bailee for a period of
seven days after the goods are landed at the port. As a bailee the
.Port Trusts were expected to take reasonable care and caution over
the safe custody of property. The Port Trusts charge demurrage on

the goods, delivery of which Is not taken within seven days. The



40

amount of the demurrage charged was Rs. 3 to Rs. 4 crores in 1964-65
and nearly Rs. 5 crores in 1965-66 in Bombay Port alone. In these
circumstances, the Commiitee are of the view that the Port Trusts
cannot be completely absolved of the responsibility for the loss of
goods held by them, and it is reasonable that the Port Trust is held
responsible at least partly for the loss of custom duty on packages
pilfered from their (Port Trusts) custody. The Commi tee feel that
this aspect needs further looking into especially in view of tho fact
that the value of missing stores has gone up in recent years. More-
over, when the loss of goods after landing is assumed to he due to
their being directed surreptitiously the Committee think that the
entire position needs to be reviewed. Unless something drastic is
done, the Committee are afraid imported goods will continue to be
pilfered and surreptitiously removed and the public exchequer would

be put to loss.

2.84. The Committee are sorry to note that the authorities do not
possess a complote record of goods lost and their value. There is
no system of keeping such a record and for that purpose the figures
supplied by the police authorities alone can be relied upon. The
Oommittee feel that a proper account of goods received and lost
during and after the seven days period should be maintained by the
Port Trusts and also by Customs authorities,

285 The Committee also feel thut there is need to devise
Jneasure: by which the Porls do not become warehouses for the tm-
porters, till they are able to find suitable accommodation outside
Such a tendency on the part of importers should be effectively
discouraged.

2.86. The Committee were informed during evidence that an
expert study team had been appointed to look into the matter from
all aspects. The Committee would like to be informed of the find-
ings of the expert study team and the action taken.

Arrears—Para 20—Page 22

2.87. The total amount of customg duty remaining unrealised as
-pn 31st October, 1965, was Rs. 47.46 lakhs as against Rs. 112.08 lakhs
for the corresponding period last year. Out of the sum of Rs. 47.46
lpkns, Rs. 22.16 lakhs had been outstanding for more than ane year.

2.88. The Committee desired to be furnished with the yearly

break-up of the arrears of Rs.'22.16 lakhs. In a note submitbed to



23
the Committee, the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue
and Insurance) stated that, while furnishing the break-up of ' the
total amount of Rs. 22.16 lakhs, some of the Collectors have given
the up-to-date position as on 30th June 1366. On th.at date t}}e figure
for such arrears works out to Rs. 31,36,058 as against the figure of
Rs. 22.16 lakhs outstanding earlier.

2.89. An annual break-up of this figure of Rs. 21.36 lakhs as fur-
nished by the Ministry is as under:

Ycar Amount
1951-52 lz.:owco
1952-53 Nn:
1953-54 - : il
1954~5$ . . . . . . e {3700
1955-56 . . . . . . . ’ |
1956-57 . . . . . . . 2.99,200 'oo
1957-58 . . . . . . . 17.03;).00
1958-59 . . . . . : . :332%2
:222-2? . . . . . . 23,367°00
1961-62 . . . . . . . §2.319°00
1962-63 . . 4 . . . . 8,22,73800
1963-64 . . . , . . . _ fﬁ?.l(izﬁoq

| 21,36.058:¢co

250, Out of the total arrears of nearly Rs. 21.36 lakhs about Rs. 4
lakhs relate to cases which have been taken to the Courts of Law
and no recovery is possible until the Courts' verdicts are received.

2.91. As regards the steps taken to recover the old arrears, the
Ministry stated in their note that the following action is taken de-
pending on the merits of each case after repeated reminder to these
parties fail to make them pay up the duty in arrears.

(i) Any money owing to the party by the Custums Depart-
ment is deducted for being adjusted against the outstand-
ing demand.

(ii) Detention and sale of goods under the control of the Cus-
toms Deptt. is being resorted to, if the owner of the goods
does not pey the duty.

(i) Where the measures mentioned at (i) and (ii) above do
Dot prove fruitful, certificates specifying the amounts due



from the party concerned are sent to the Collector of the
district in which the party owns any property or resi-
des or carries on business and the said Collector on re-
ceipt of such certificates proceeds to recover the speci-
fied amount as if it were an arrear of land revenue. In
some baggage cases the nearest Central Excise/Customs
Officers are instructed to contract the parties concerned to
expedite recovery.

292. The Committee asked about the reasons why the arrears for
the years 1951-52, 1955-56 and 1956-57 were still pending. The re-
presentative of the Board stated that there was only one case pertain-
ing tu the year 1851-52 involving duty of Rs. 6,000 relating to the im-
port of a car at the Attari Border under a particular system. Un-
fortunately, the full particulars of the person who had purchased the
card were not mentioned in the register, The amount of duty had
been shown as omtstanding for a long time, as the Department were
trying to locate the assessee concerned. Otherwise the amount
would have been written off long ago. As regards the arrears of
Rs. 11,837 pertaining to the year 1956-57, the witness stated that the
amount which related to the Calcutta Custom House had since been
reduced to Rs. 1,981, With regard to the amount of Rs. 2,99,200 per-
taining to the vear 1936-57, the witness stated that out of this  an°
amount of Rs. 292818 was involved in cases pending in the courts
and out of the balance an amount of Rs. 6,301 was pending recovery.

403, Asked if there was still any system of credit payment of
duty, the representalive or the Duard «tated that there existed a
L. T OUValdnuimg o ‘

system of provisional payment of duty and e.... »
system of deferred payment against a bank guarantee had been

introduced.

2.94. The Committee are glad to note the decrease in the arrears
of customs duty., The total amount of customs duty remaining un-
realised as on 31st October, 1965 was Rs. 47.46 lakhs as against Rs,
112.08 lakhs for the corresponding period last year, The Committee
feel concerned however, over the arrears of duty which have been
pending for the last several years. (As on 30th June, 19¢6, the out-
standing for more than one year was Rs. 21,36,058). The Committee
note the measures taken by the Department to recover the arrears.
They desire that the necssary action should be taken to liquidate
the old outstanding amounts.

295. The Committee also hope that the Department will take
the necessary steps to ensure that the intreduction of the new sys-
tem of deferred payment of duty against bank guarantces does not
result in an accumulation of arrears in future.



m
UNION EXCISE DUTIES

Under-assessment /loss of revenue arising from wrong fixing of
assessable values—para 24-—page 24.

3.1 (a) In terms of ‘Explanation’ under section 4 of the Control
Excise and Salt Act, 1944, “no abatement or reduction of declared
ax-factory price” shall be allowed except in respect of ‘trade discount’
and “the amount of duty payable” for the purpose of ascertaining
the assessable value of an article subjected to ad valorem assess-
ment. Where, however, the declared price includes elements which
are attributable to post-factory processes and thereby referable to
the sales organisation, as distinct from the manufacturing unit pro-
per, the Board in a clarification issued in November, 1957, instru-
cted that such elements should first be excluded from the declared
price to arrive at the ex-factory price.

3.2 In the case of a foot-wear manufacturer whose declared price
was inclusive of (i) sales organisational expenses, (ii) trade dis-
count, and (iii) Central Excise duty element, it was noticed in
Audit that a “flat discout”on account of (a) their expenses like dis-
tribution charges, travelling expenses, advertisement expenses, etc.
which were referable to sales orgainisation, and (b) trade discount
both being at a stated percentage of the declared price, was allowed
to be deducted from the declared price of the footwear for the pur-
pose of ascertaining the Central Excise duty element included
therein. But in terms of the provisions of aforesaid Act and also the
Board's orders of November, 1957, referred to above, the ex-factory
price should have first been ascertained by deducting the sales or-
ganisational expenses (at the stated percentage of the declared
price) from the declared price. Trade discount is one of the ele-
ments of ex-factory price and is calculated at the stated percentage
of the ex-factory price and not of the declared price if such de-
clared prices, includes sales organisational expenses. The deduction
of the ‘flat discount’ from the declared price thus resulted in lower-
ing the ex-factory price and thereby the assessable value. This
resulted in a loss of revenue to the extent of Rs. 9,60,821 for the pe-
riod from March, 1964 to October, 1964.

3.3 The draft para was sent to the Ministry on 10th November,
1965 and the Ministry replied in February, 1966, that the method of
working out the assessable value is being ascertained.

43
1419{Aii) LS—4.



4

34 The Committee desired to know how the assessable valus
was determined in this case prior to 1957. The representative of
the Board stated that prior to the issue of orders by the Board in
this appeal case different rates of discount were being allowed by
different collectors ranging from 3 to 6 percent for the purpose of
determing the assessable value. In the present cagse prior to 1957,
the Calcutta Collectorate allowed average trade discount, freight
octroi and sales tax discount and also expenses on account of sales-
tax, octrei charges etc. totalling 7.10 percent out of which the av-
erage trade discount allowed was the order of Rs. 4.90 percent. The
party appealed against this, In the case of the same Company, the
Delhi Collector had been allowing the expenses on account of
these items of the order of 3 percent but the party was not satisfied
with this and filed an avneal. This led to the particular decision
taken by the Board in 1957,

J.5 The Committee asked whether according to Section 4 of
the Central Excise Act, the Board was justified in allowing any
deduction other than trade discount. The witness stated that when
the Board decided this appeal in 1957, they felt that allowance of post
factory expenses would be in keeping with the provisiong of Sec. 4
of the Act. Later, in another case the Mysore High Court had also
held in 1962 that it would be incumbent legally to allow trade dis-
count and also overhead charges and post factory expenses to the
distributor. The Chairman of the Board stated that Sec. 4 of the
Central Excise Act was based on the old Sec. 30 of the Sea Customs
Act which in turn was based on the old British legislation of the
19th Century. It contemplated free open sale at the factory gate.
But in the modern business that practice did not always take place.
While interpreting the privisions of the Act they had constructi-
vely to take into account the price which would become chargeable
at a peint of time when the goods were delivered from the factory.
On the customs side, they had reduced the price to mean the land-
ed cost. On the Central Excise side also they had been constructi-
vely mh'epreung the price as they believed to be the intention be-
hind this section. Asked whether the Board had considered the
question of amending the Central Excise Act, the witness stated
that a Bill had been drafted.

88 Asked if the interpretion given by the Board in 1957 was
uniformly being applied by the collectors, the witness stated that
a circular had been issued to all the collectorates laying down the
principle coming out of the Board’s decision. Asked how the case
decided by the Mysore Court arose in 1962, the witness stated that
as the facts of case were not exactly the same, the collector had just
overlooked the particular decision of the Board. He added that in



43

application of the broad principle in individual cases, “depending
on the facts of the case the Revenue Officer errs on the side of cau-
tion. He leaves it to the party to correct up in appeal.”

3.7 It is not clear to the Committee how in the present case
trade discount was allowed at a certain percentage of the declared
price of footwear instead of the ex-factory price (i.e. declared price
minus sale organisation charges), as envisaged in the Board’s orders
of November, 1957. The deduction of flat discount from the declar-
ed price results in lowering the ex-factory price and thereby the
assessable value,

3.8 The Committee hope that, after the proposed amendment of
the relevant Section of the Act, such ambiguities will not arise.

Para 24 (b)

39 (b) The duty on patent or proprietary medicines was levied
by the Finance Act of 1961 under Tariff item 14-E. The duty is on
ad valorem basis and statutorily the assessable value is to be fixed in
accordance with the provisions of section 4 of the Central Excises and
Salt Act, by finding out the wholesale cash price. However, the
Central Board of Reveune issued instructions in April, 1961 stating
that where a manufacturer voluntarily agreed to declare his whole-
sale price at a rate which was not less than 25 per cent, lower than
the published retail price for medicine, the assessing officcr might
accept such price for the purpose of assessment without insisting
on  production evidence for verifying the wholesale price.
Tnis 25 per cent is towards discounts allowed on the consumer’s list
price. In another circular issued in September, 1961, the Board
<confirmed that if the actual discount ascertainable in any case was
less than 25 per cent only the actual discount should be taken and

not the higher pegcentage of Z3. The ingredients of the Board’s order
were thus:—

(1) that the value declared should be not less than 25 per cent
lower than the published retail prices;

(2) that the acceptance of this was discretionary with the
Collector who was not prevented from verifying the actual
figures in any particular case;

(3) that if the actual discounts were lower than 25 per cent,
only the lewer discounts should be allowed.

3.10 In September, 1961, however, the then Secretary, Revenue
Department, during his visit to one of the Collectorates issued verbal
instructions that the intention of the orders issued in April, 1961



“ 46

was "lo accept the assessable prices strictly within Section 4 or the
publicised retail prices less 25 per cent or nett trade prices less
10 per cent whichever may be in favour of the assessee and that there
wis no intention to verify whether the actual discounts granted
worked out to the above percentages. Following the verbal instruc-
tions, the Collectur allowed the higher discounts of 25 per cent or
10 per cent, without verifying the actual discounts and asked the
Board to confirm specifically, the Secretary's verbal instructions in
this regard. The Board did not confirm these instructions but on
the contrary explained in a letter issued in March, 1962, that the
percentages of 25 and 10 were the maximum admissible and that if
a manufacturer declared a lower discount, the assessable value
should be determined only with reference to such lower discounts.
Even after the receipt of this clarification, the wrong procedure of
allowing the maximum discounts was continued in some cases tilT
19th May, 1962. Thus Government lost revenue and manufacturers
in a particular region gained an advantage of Rs 1,97570 during the
perind from 26th April, 1861 to 18th Mav. 1962 Further, in Audit's
view, it is doubtful «f the instructions issued regarding determination
ef assessable value in this case, by allowing diseounts with reference
to the consumer's price or the retailer’s price are in accordance with
the provicions of Section 4 of the Central Excises and Salt Act, 1944

3.11 The Committee asked whether the firing of assessable value
by allowing an ad hoc discount of 25 per cent was valid under
Section 4 of the Central Excise and Salt Act. The representative of
the Board stated that the whole question was examined in consul-
tation with the Ministry of Law who advised that the orders issued
by the Board were by and large in keeping with the provisions of
Scction 4 of the Act. Asked about the trade practice obtaining prior
to 19th May, 1962 in regard to allowing discounts on published
retai]l prices or net trade prices, the witness stated that the whole
position was being reculated by the executive instructions of April,
1981, According to these instructions if a party voluntarily agreed
to declare their whaolesale vriee at a rate that was not more than
25 per cent lower than the published retail price, it was acceptable
to the assescinz nfficer. But that did not preclude the nartv from
going in for assessment ad valorem basis according to Section 4
of the Act. Acked how the fiure of 25 per cent was fixed. the wit-
ness stated that this was the measure evolved in the interest of
administrative simolification, otherwisec a large number of assess-
ment disputes would have arisen. The Chairman of the Board stated
that the figure of 25 per cent was arrived at at after detailed discus-
sion with the three Associations. The witness added that the pro-



4

wision of 25 per cent rebate would be covered in the proposed amend-
ment to the law. Asked how the fixing of the maximum limit of
25 per cent helped the Department, the Chairman of the Board stated
that there were hundreds.and hundreds of different medicines and if
tho actuail dscount was to be taken into account it would become

rather a difficult operation for all these assessments to be made pro-
visionally.

3.12 Asked whether any confirmation of the Secretary's verbal
instructions to the Collector in Scpteimber, 1961 was sent, the Chair-
man of the Board stated that on the 28th October, 1961 a D.O. letter
from the Secretary of the Beard was <ent to the Collector concerned

in reply to his letter of 9th October, 1961 but it was not endorsed to
nther collectorates. The reply stated:

“The decision of the Board as contained i paragraph 6§ of
Circular letter No. 3 Med/61 dated the 26th April, 19